(i) The beneϐit of Zero Duty for EPCG Scheme under Notiϐication No. 22/2013-Cus 

dated 18.04.2013 on the subject imported Computerized Embroidery Machine in 

the name of M/s. Shiv Shakti Corporation, should not be denied. 

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs.3,83,944/- (Rupees Three Lakh Eighty 

Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Four only)  being the Duty forgone at the 

time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and recovered from 

them in terms of Notiϐication No.22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013 as amended, read 

with the Conditions of Bond executed and furnished by them in term of Section

[...]

Advance and EPCG Authorization Holders," as introduced vide Public Notice No. 02/2023 

dated 01.04.2023, in respect of EPCG Authorization No. 5230011970 dated 19.06.2013. 

The Noticee has duly paid the Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 3,83,944/- along with 

interest of Rs. 92,876/-, totaling Rs. 4,76,820/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Six Thousand 

Eight Hundred Twenty Only) within the prescribed time limit provided under the scheme 

towards the regularization of their case. 

14.5. Sub Para (vi) of Para II of the said Public Notice No. 02/2023 dated 01.04.2023, 

reads as- The applicant thereafter can pay Customs duty plus interest with the

[...]

Jurisdictional Customs Authorities concerned and submit proof thereof to the 

regional authority of DGFT concerned". I ϐind that the noticee vide TR-6 Challan No. 

101/23-24 dated 10.10.2023 have made payment towards Customs Duty of Rs. 

3,83,944/-, & Interest of Rs. 92,876/-. Thus total Rs. 4,76,820/-( Rupees Four Lakh 

Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Only) is paid by the noticee under Amnesty 

Scheme for one time settlement of default in export obligation. I ϐind that in view of 

payment of applicable Customs duty and interest and subsequent issuance of FINAL 

DUTY PAID REGULARIZATION LETTER UNDER AMNESTY SCHEME dated 17.02.2025 by 

the DGFT, Surat, noticee has fulϐilled the conditions of the Amnesty Scheme. Thus, I ϐind 

that total Customs duty of Rs. 3,83,944/- paid by the noticee is required to be 

appropriated against the total demand of Rs. 3,83,944/- (Rupees Three Lakh Eighty Three 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Four only).  Further, Interest of Rs. 92,876/- paid by the 

noticee is also required to be appropriated against the demand of interest. 

15. Now I proceed to decide whether the noticee is liable for conϐiscation of Capital Goods 

and penalties as proposed in the Show Cause Notice.